received under the Public Offer to the Applicants (without interest) in
accordance with the Corporations Act.

Section 3.2

Can the Offers
be withdrawn?

Completion is conditional on ASX approving the Company’s application
for re-admission to the Official List on conditions acceptable to the
Company. If ASX does not grant permission within three months after
the Prospectus Date (or any longer period permitted by law), the Offers
will be withdrawn and all Application Monies will be refunded to

Section 3.9
and 3.18

 page 13

Applicants (without interest) as soon as practicable in accordance with
the requirements of the Corporations Act.

In addition, the Company may withdraw the Offers at any time before
the issue of Securities to successful Applicants under the Offers. If the
Offers, or any part of them, do not proceed, all relevant Application
Monies will be refunded (without interest).

What is the
proposed capital
structure of the
Company?

At the completion of the Offers, the issued capital of the Company will
be as set out in the table below:

Pro forma
capital
structure

Shares
(Minimum

Subscription)
%

Shares
(Maximum

Subscription)
% Options

Securities
currently on
issue

234,000,000 11.79 234,000,000 10.88 22,900,000

Public Offer and
Priority Offer

1,666,666,667 84.01 1,833,333,333 85.24 -

Consideration
Offer

83,333,333 4.20 83,333,333 3.87 -

Director Offer - - - - 21,750,000

Total
Securities

1,984,000,000 100 2,150,666,666 100 44,650,000

Section 3.5

SUMMARY OF KEY RISKS AND KEY DEPENDENCIES

What are the key
dependencies of
the Company’s
business model?

The key dependencies of the Company’s business model are:

(a) the Company’s ability to re-comply with Chapters 1 and 2 of the
ASX Listing Rules to enable Reinstatement;

(b) completion of the Acquisition;
(c) the Company’s ability to raise the Minimum Subscription

amount under the Public Offer; and
(d) the range of risks outlined in Section 5.

Section 4.6

Prospective investors should be aware that subscribing for Securities in the Company involves a number

[…]

Based on the intended use of funds detailed above, the amounts raised pursuant to the

Public Offer will provide the Company with sufficient funding to meet its stated objectives as

set out in this Prospectus.

The use of further equity funding may be considered by the Company where it is appropriate

to accelerate a specific project or strategy.

The future capital requirements of the Company will depend on many factors including the

timing and success of the Company’s activities and whether any of the risks in Section 5

materialise. The Company believes its available cash and the net proceeds of the Public

 page 32

Offer should be adequate to fund its business objectives in the short term as stated in this

Prospectus, however, the Company may require further financing in the future. See Section

5.2(a) for discussion of the risks associated with the Company’s future capital requirements.

3.5 Capital structure on Reinstatement

The proposed capital structure of the Company on Reinstatement is set out below:

Pro forma capital

structure

Shares

(Minimum

Subscription)

%

Shares

(Maximum

Subscription)

% Options

Securities

currently on issue
234,000,000 11.79 234,000,000 10.88 22,900,000(1)

Public Offer and

Priority Offer(2)
1,666,666,667 84.01 1,833,333,333 85.24 -

Consideration

Offer(3)
83,333,333 4.20 83,333,333 3.87 -

Director Offer(4) - - - - 21,750,000(5)

Total Securities(6) 1,984,000,000 100.00 2,150,666,666 100.00 44,650,000

Indicative market

capitalisation(7)
$238,080,000 $258,080,000 N/A

Notes:

1. 22,900,000 unquoted Options, consisting of:

(a) 1,150,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.75 on or before 3 March 2025;

(b) 150,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.355 on or before 30 June 2025;

(c) 5,500,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.475 on or before 21 November 2025;

(d) 5,000,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.685 on or before 30 June 2026;

(e) 3,500,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.70 on or before 23 November 2026;

(f) 1,200,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.47 on or before 23 November 2026;

(g) 1,150,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.195 on or before 24 September 2027;

[…]

Accumulated losses (57,608,085) (57,903,807) (57,947,971)

Total Equity 11,393,121 11,097,399 11,053,235

 page 88

6.11 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - Group

The table below sets out the adjustments relating to subsequent events and pro forma

adjustments that have been incorporated into the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position as at 30 June 2024.

The subsequent events reflect the material transactions that have occurred since 30 June

2024. The pro forma adjustments reflect the financial impact of the Public Offer and

Acquisition as if they had occurred at 30 June 2024.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and

should be read in conjunction with the notes below.

 page 89

 Note Group

30 June 2024

BGPL Group

30 June 2024

Subsequent
events

Consolidation
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Minimum

Pro forma
adjustments

Maximum

Pro forma

Minimum

Pro forma

Maximum

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6.14 11,102,890 5,201 (2,000,000) (167,982,838) 191,103,543 210,264,324 32,228,796 51,389,577

Trade and other receivables  97,214 105,097 - - - - 202,311 202,311

Prepayments  38,474 40,702 - - - - 79,176 79,176

Security deposits  61,848 - - - - - 61,848 61,848

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  11,300,426 151,000 (2,000,000) (167,982,838) 191,103,543 210,264,324 32,572,131 51,732,912

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

6.15 - 40,347,060 - 138,850,542 - - 179,197,602 179,197,602

Property, plant and equipment  169,722 - - - - - 169,722 169,722

Right of use assets  509,927 - - - - - 509,927 509,927

Security deposits  65,525 - - - - - 65,525 65,525

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  745,174 40,347,060 - 138,850,542 - - 179,942,776 179,942,776

TOTAL ASSETS  12,045,600 40,498,060 (2,000,000) (29,132,296) 191,103,543 210,264,324 212,514,907 231,675,688

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  364,020 14,741,810 - (14,693,417) - - 412,413 412,413

Employee benefits  179,484 - - - - - 179,484 179,484

Lease liabilities  113,291 - - - - - 113,291 113,291

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES  656,795 14,741,810 - (14,693,417) - - 705,188 705,188

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee benefits  9,776 - - - - - 9,776 9,776

Lease Liabilities  511,094 - - - - - 511,094 511,094

Provision for rehabilitation  - 4,289,871 - - - - 4,289,871 4,289,871

Deferred tax liability  - 10,413,144 - (10,413,144) - - - -

 page 90

 Note Group

30 June 2024

BGPL Group

30 June 2024

Subsequent
events

Consolidation
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Minimum

Pro forma
adjustments

Maximum

Pro forma

Minimum

Pro forma

Maximum

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  520,870 14,703,015 - (10,413,144) - - 4,810,741 4,810,741

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,177,665 29,444,825 - (25,106,561) - - 5,515,929 5,515,929

NET ASSETS  10,867,935 11,053,235 (2,000,000) (4,025,735) 191,103,543 210,264,324 206,998,978 226,159,759

EQUITY

Issued capital 6.16 113,834,123 69,001,206 - (59,001,206) 191,103,543 210,264,324 314,937,666 334,098,447

Reserves 6.17 6,440,327 - 1,258,181 - - - 7,698,508 7,698,508

Accumulated losses 6.18 (109,406,515) (57,947,971) (3,258,181) 54,975,471 - - (115,637,196) (115,637,196)

TOTAL EQUITY   10,867,935 11,053,235 (2,000,000) (4,025,735) 191,103,543 210,264,324 206,998,978 226,159,759

 page 91

6.12 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Subsequent events

(a) Impact of the Group’s net operating costs and associated decrease in cash and cash

equivalents of approximately $2 million since 30 June 2024 (excluding the costs of

the Acquisition and the Public Offer as these have been recognised in the proforma

adjustments below); and

(b) Recognition of share-based payment expenses of $1,258,181 for Options issued

[…]

(2,000,000) (2,000,000)

Pro forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under the Public Offer  200,000,000 220,000,000

Payment of Acquisition cash consideration  (156,443,519) (156,443,519)

Offer costs  (8,896,457) (9,735,676)

Transaction costs  (11,539,319) (11,539,319)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents  $32,228,796 $51,389,577

6.15 Exploration and evaluation expenditure

The reviewed pro forma exploration and evaluation expenditure is set out below.

  Note

Minimum
Subscription

$

Maximum
Subscription

$

Audited exploration and evaluation expenditure as at 30
June 2024

- -

Reviewed exploration and evaluation expenditure of BGPL
Group as at 30 June 2024

40,347,060 40,347,060

Pro forma adjustments:

Exploration and evaluation expenditure assumed on
consolidation of the BGPL Group

6.19 138,850,542 138,850,542

Pro forma exploration and evaluation expenditure  $179,197,602 $179,197,602

 page 98

6.16 Issued capital

The reviewed pro forma issued capital is set out below.

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

No. of shares $ No. of shares $

Audited issued capital of the
Group as at 30 June 2024

234,000,000 113,834,123 234,000,000 113,834,123

Pro forma adjustments:

Shares issued under this
Prospectus

1,666,666,667 200,000,000 1,833,333,333 220,000,000

Issue of shares on acquisition
of BGPL Group

83,333,333 10,000,000 83,333,333 10,000,000

Costs associated with the
Offers applied against issued
capital

- (8,896,457) - (9,735,676)

Pro forma issued capital  1,984,000,000 314,937,666 2,150,666,666 334,098,447

6.17 Reserves

The reviewed pro forma reserves are set out below:

 Note

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

No. of
options $

No. of
options $

Audited reserves as at 30 June 2024

- Share based payments reserve

30,450,000  6,440,327  30,450,000  6,440,327

Subsequent event adjustments:

Share-based payment expenses and
Options issued since 30 June 2024

8,150,000  526,181  8,150,000  526,181

Issue of Options subject to
Shareholder approval

21,750,000  732,000  21,750,000  732,000

Lapsed/expired since 30 June 2024  (15,700,000) - (15,700,000) -

Pro forma reserves  44,650,000 7,698,508 44,650,000 7,698,508

 page 99

6.18 Accumulated losses

The reviewed pro forma accumulated losses are set out below:

Minimum
Subscription

$

Maximum
Subscription

$

Audited accumulated losses as at 30 June 2024   (109,406,515) (109,406,515)

Subsequent event adjustments:

Impact of the Group’s net operating costs and associated
decrease in cash and cash equivalents since 30 June
2024

 (2,000,000) (2,000,000)

Share-based payment expenses since 30 June 2024   (1,258,181) (1,258,181)

Pro forma adjustments:

Transaction costs associated with the transaction  (2,972,500) (2,972,500)